

STATE VS Kulwant Singh etc.

Present: Sh. Gourav Garg, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Avnish Kumar Joshi
Advocate.

Heard on the bail application filed by the accused Nanak Singh on the ground that the accused was suffering from severe head injury with B/L Frontal Comminuted & Depressed Fracture and Left Frontal EDH and he could not appear in the Court. Notice of the present application was given to the Ld. APP for the State who has not contested the present bail application. The accused Nanak Singh in the present case has been summoned for the offence punishable under Section 498-A and 406 IPC vide order dated 14.02.2019 upon the application filed by the applicant under Section 319 Cr.P.C. The investigation of the present case is already complete. No recovery is to be effected from accused. The charge sheet has been presented. The conclusion of the trial shall take a long time. In such circumstances the accused is admitted to the bail bonds subject to furnishing the bail bonds for the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of the like amount.

Bail bonds furnished. The same are accepted and attested. Let release warrants of accused Nanak Singh be issued immediately.

Finding a prima facie case, a consolidated charge sheet under 498-A and 406 IPC has been served upon the accused, to which accused did not plead guilty and claimed for trial. The charge of accused Kulwant Singh has been framed through VC who has been identified by his

counsel Sh. A.K. Joshi as the accused Kulwant Singh is hospitalized. Copies of challan and other documents relied upon by the prosecution supplied to the accused in compliance under Section 207 Cr.P.C. free of cost. The statement of the accused in this regard recorded. Let prosecution witnesses be summoned for 03.03.2023.

Date of Order: 22-02-2023
Nisha Thakral Stenographer-III

(Indu Bala)
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
UID NO . PB00368